
ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153et_bild.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 001

Remark

suspension
wishbone
wheel hub
anti-roll bar

   -   4D0 498 998 A 1 set: maintenance parts for
running gear        intervals:
for special armoured vehicle

150 000 KM
1

   1 a 4D0 407 257 L wheel bearing housing

                     also use:

left
82MM
*>>4D-T-007000
4B0 498 625 A

1

1

  (1)   4D0 407 241 A wheel bearing housing
                         with:
wheel hub
for special armoured vehicle

left 1

  (1)   4D0 407 258 L wheel bearing housing

                     also use:

right
82MM
*>>4D-T-007000
4B0 498 625 A

1

1

  (1)   4D0 407 242 A wheel bearing housing
                         with:
wheel hub

for special armoured vehicle

right 1

   2   8D0 498 625 A wheel bearing with assembly

parts
F             >> 4D-T-007 000*

85MM

2

  (2)   4B0 498 625 A wheel bearing with assembly
parts
F 4D-T-007 001>>*

82MM

2

  (2)   441 407 625 B duoble ball bearing
for special armoured vehicle
                     also use:

84X43X49

POS.:46

2

   -   4D0 407 259 bearing ring
for special armoured vehicle

2

   -   N   014 780 4 socket head bolt
for special armoured vehicle

M6X15 12

   3   4D0 407 615 F wheel hub 5/112 2

  (3)   4D0 407 615 B wheel hub
for special armoured vehicle

5/112 2

  (4)   4D0 407 693 AA suspension guide
for special armoured vehicle

left front 1

   4   8E0 407 693 Q suspension guide left front 1

  (4)   4D0 407 694 AA suspension guide
for special armoured vehicle

right front 1

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 002

Remark

  (4)   8E0 407 694 Q suspension guide right front 1

 (4A)   4D0 407 183 Q bonded rubber bush 2

   5   N   906 259 02 bolt, hex. hd. with pin
(combi)

M12X1,5X120X80 2

   6   N   101 064 02 hexagon collar nut
self-locking

M12X1,5 4

  (6)   N   905 278 03 hexagon nut, self-locking
for special armoured vehicle
            to use for:

M14X1,5

POS.:8

2

   -   N   011 534 3 washer
for special armoured vehicle
            to use for:

15X28X2,5

POS.:8

X

   7   4D0 407 151 P front wishbone link
              use if required:

aluminium
4D0 411 317 K
N   102 861 10
8D0 411 357

2
2
4
1

  (7)   4D0 407 151 D front wishbone link
for special armoured vehicle

2

   -   8D0 411 357 clip 2

  7A a 4D0 407 181 B bonded rubber bush
F             >> 4D-S-002 700*

50MM
2

 (7A)   4D0 407 181 H bonded rubber bush
F 4D-S-002 701>>*

40MM
2

 (7A)   4D0 407 181 G bonded rubber bush
for special armoured vehicle

2

  7B   4D0 407 182 E bonded rubber bush 2

 (7B)   4D0 407 182 F bonded rubber bush
for special armoured vehicle

2

   8   N   102 722 01 hexagon head bolt (combi) M12X1,5X95 2

  (8)   N   104 113 01 hexagon bolt
for special armoured vehicle

M14X1,5X90 2

   -   N   011 534 3 washer
for special armoured vehicle
            to use for:

15X28X2,5

POS.:8

X

   9 a 4D0 411 309 C anti-roll bar 26,8MM 1 AAH,AEJ,ACK

  (9)   4D0 411 309 G anti-roll bar 29MM 1 ABZ,AEM,AGH,
AEW,AHC,AFB,
AKG

  (9)   4D0 411 309 G anti-roll bar
for vehicles with sports
suspension

29MM 1 AAH,AEJ,ACK

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 003

Remark

  (9)   4D0 411 309 H anti-roll bar
for vehicles with sports
suspension

29MM 1 ABZ,AEM,AGH,
AEW,AFB,AKH,
AHC

  (9)   4D0 411 309 F anti-roll bar
for special armoured vehicle

1

  10   4D0 411 327 G rubber bush 24,8MM 2 AAH,AEJ,AFB

 (10)   4D0 411 327 H rubber bush 27MM 2 ABZ,AEM,AGH,
AEW,AHC,AKJ

 (10)   4D0 411 327 H rubber bush
for vehicles with sports
suspension

27MM 2

  11   4D0 411 336 D clamp 2

 (11)   4D0 411 336 E clamp
for special armoured vehicle

front 2

  12   N   101 277 04 hexagon bolt M8X26 4

 (13)   4D0 411 317 K coupling rod 2

 (13)   4D0 411 317 H coupling rod
for special armoured vehicle

2

  14   N   103 320 01 hexagon collar nut M10 4

(14A)   N   104 253 02 hex collared bolt M10X62X45 4

(14B)   N   102 861 10 hexagon collar nut
self-locking

M10 4

  15   4D0 412 391 E bracket
                     also use:

left upper
8D0 412 065 F

1
1

 (15)   4D0 412 391 D bracket
for special armoured vehicle

left upper 1

 (15)   4D0 412 392 E bracket
                     also use:

right upper
8D0 412 065 F

1
1

 (15)   4D0 412 392 D bracket
for special armoured vehicle

right upper 1

  16   4D0 412 393 sleeve 4

  17   N   903 547 02 washer 13X28X3,5 12

  18   N   906 350 01 hexagon nut, self-locking M12X1,5 12

 (18)   N   905 278 03 hexagon nut, self-locking
for special armoured vehicle
            to use for:

M14X1,5

POS.:40

2

  19   4D0 407 505 A guide
F             >> 4D-S-002 700*

upper front
steel 2

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 004

Remark

 (19)   4D0 407 505 J guide
F             >> 4D-S-002 700*
                     also use:

upper front
aluminium
4D0 821 171 J
4D0 821 172 J

2
1
1

 (19)   4D0 407 505 H guide
F 4D-S-002 701>>

upper front
aluminium 2

  19A   4D0 407 516 C bonded rubber bush
see workshop manual

2

  20   4D0 407 192 B square head bolt 105MM 2

  21   N   012 412 3 securing ring 12X1 2

  22   8D0 407 509 G guide
F             >> 4D-V-004 000*

left rear
upper 1

 (22)   4D0 407 509 K guide
for special armoured vehicle

left rear
upper

1

 (22)   4D0 407 509 J guide
F 4D-V-004 001>>

left rear
upper 1

 (22)   8D0 407 510 G guide
F             >> 4D-V-003 152*

right rear
upper 1

 (22)   4D0 407 510 K guide
for special armoured vehicle

right rear
upper

1

 (22)   4D0 407 510 J guide
F 4D-V-004 001>>

right rear
upper

1

  22A   4D0 407 515 C bonded rubber bush 2

  23   4D0 412 371 B hexagon bolt M10X70 2

  24   N   011 527 14 washer 10 2

  25   N   102 861 10 hexagon collar nut
self-locking

M10 4

  26   4D0 407 644 A collar nut M12X1,5 4

  27   N   101 312 03 hexagon bolt M10X105X32 2

  28   4D0 413 031 AD shock absorbers
                  marked with:
F             >> 4D-V-012 286

green
2 AAH,AEJ,ACK

 (28) a 4D0 413 031 AN shock absorbers
                  marked with:
F 4D-V-012 287>>

orange
2 ACK,ALG

 (28)   4D0 413 031 AE shock absorbers
                  marked with:
F             >> 4D-V-012 286

red
2 ABZ,AEM,AGH,

AEW,AHC,AKH,
AKJ

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 005

Remark

 (28)   4D0 413 031 BN shock absorbers
                  marked with:
F 4D-V-012 287>>

yellow
2 ABZ,AEM,AGH,

AEW,AHC,AKH,
AKJ,AKG,AHC,
AFB,AKN

 (28)   4D0 413 031 AE shock absorbers
                  marked with: red

2 PR-1BM
AHC

 (28)   4D0 413 031 BN shock absorbers
                  marked with: yellow

2 PR-1BA
AHC

 (28)   4D0 413 031 AQ shock absorbers
for vehicles with sports
suspension
                  marked with: green

2 AAH,AEJ,ACK

 (28) a 4D0 413 031 AR shock absorbers
for vehicles with sports
suspension
                  marked with: red

2 ABZ,AEM,AGH,
AEW,AHC,AKG,
AKH,AKJ

 (28)   4D0 413 031 Q shock absorbers
for special armoured vehicle

2

  29   8D0 412 103 B spring disc lower 2

  30   4D0 412 107 B underlay lower 2

  31   4D0 412 127 protective cap lower 2

  32   4D0 412 137 C protective sleeve front 2

  33   4D0 412 131 C rubber stop for
shock absorber

2

  34   4D0 411 105 CT coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F             >> 4D-T-011 000*

violet
orange

2 5-speed
man.gearbox:
AAH,AEJ

 (34)   4D0 411 105 CT coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F 4D-T-011 001>> 4D-W-020 000

violet
orange

2 5-speed
man.gearbox:
AAH,AEJ

 (34)   4D0 411 105 CT coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
orange

2 6-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JD;
PR-1BG/0JD;
PR-1BM/0JD;
PR-1BN/0JD

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 006

Remark

 (34)   4D0 411 105 CT coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
orange

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JE;
PR-1BG/0JE;
PR-1BM/0JE;
PR-1BN/0JN

 (34)   4D0 411 105 CT coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
orange

2 diesel eng.,
6-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JE;
PR-1BG/0JE;
PR-1BM/0JE;
PR-1BN70JE

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DA coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F             >> 4D-T-008 500*

violet
orange

2 4-speed
automatic:
AAH,AEJ
air condit.,
5-speed

man.gearbox:
AAH,AEJ

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DA coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F             >> 4D-T-011 000*

violet
orange

2 5-speed
man.gearbox:
ACK

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DA coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-T-011 001>> 4D-V-020 000

violet
orange

2 5-speed
man.gearbox:
ACK

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DA coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
orange

2 6-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JE,
PR-1BG/0JE;
PR-1BM/0JE;
PR-1BN/0JE;
PR-1BT/0JD

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 007

Remark

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DA coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

front
violet
orange

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JF;
PR-1BG/0JF;
PR-1BM/0JF;
PR-1BN/0JF;
PR-1BT/0JE

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DA coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
orange

2 diesel eng.,
6-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JF;
PR-1BG/0JF;
PR-1BM/0JF;
PR-1BN/0JF;
PR-1BT/0JE

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DB coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F             >> 4D-W-020 000*

violet
grey

2 4-speed
automatic:
AAH,AEJ

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DB coil spring
1 paint mark

2 paint marks
              >> 4D-W-020 000*

violet

grey
2 air condit.,

5-speed
man.gearbox:
ACK
6-speed man.
gearbox
AFB,AKN

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DB coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
grey

2 6-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JF;
PR-1BG/0JF;
PR-1BM/0JF;
PR-1BN/0JF;
PR-1BT/0JE

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DB coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
grey

2 6-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JF;
PR-1BG/0JF;
PR-1BM/0JF;
PR-1BN/0JF;
PR-1BT/0JE

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 008

Remark

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DB coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
grey

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JG;
PR-1BG/0JG;
PR-1BM/0JG;
PR-1BN/0JG;
PR-1BT/0JF

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DC coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F             >> 4D-T-008 500*

violet
grey

2 air condit.,
4-speed
automatic:
AAH,AEJ

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DC coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F             >> 4D-T-011 000*

violet
grey

2 5-speed
automatic:
ACK

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DC coil spring
1 paint mark

3 paint marks
F 4D-T-011 001>> 4D-W-020 000

F 4D-V-012 286>> 4D-W-020 000

violet

grey
2

2

5-speed
automatic:

ACK
air condit.;
5-speed
man.gearbox:
AFB,AKN
air condit.;
6-speed man.
gearbox
AHC,AKH

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DC coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
grey

2 6-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JG;
PR-1BG/0JG;
PR-1BM/0JG;
PR-1BN/0JG;
PR-1BT/0JF

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DC coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
grey

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JH;
PR-1BG/0JH;
PR-1BM/0JH;
PR-1BN/0JH;
PR-1BT/0JG

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 009

Remark

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DC coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
grey

2 diesel eng.,
6-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JH;
PR-1BG/0JH;
PR-1BM/0JH;
PR-1BT/0JG

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DD coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F             >> 4D-T-011 001*

violet
yellow

2 air condit.,
5-speed
automatic:
ACK

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DD coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F             >> 4D-V-020 000

F             >> 4D-V-020 000

violet
yellow

2

2

air condit.;
5-speed
automatic:
ACK,AKN,AEW,
AKJ
4-speed

automatic:
AEM,AGH
air condit.;

AHC,AKH

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DD coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
yellow

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JJ;
PR-1BE/0JJ;
PR-1BN/0JJ;
PR-1BM/0JJ;
PR-1BT/0JH

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DD coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
yellow

2 6-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JH;
PR-1BG/0JH;
PR-1BM/0JH;
PR-1BN/0JH;
PR-1BT/0JJ

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 010

Remark

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DD coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
yellow

2 diesel eng.,
6-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JJ;
PR-1BG/0JJ;
PR-1BM/0JJ;
PR-1BN/0JJ;
PR-1BT/0JH

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DF coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F             >> 4D-W-020 000

violet
green

2 5-speed
automatic:
AEW;
4-speed
automatic:
AEW;
air condit./
5-speed
automatic:
AFB,ABZ,AKG,
AEM,AGH

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DF coil spring

1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F             >> 4D-W-020 000

violet
green

2 5-speed

automatic:
AHK

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DF coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
green

2 6-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JK;
PR-1BE/0JK;
PR-1BM/0JK;
PR-1BN/0JK;
PR-1BT/0JJ

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DE coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-T-001 801>> 4D-T-008 000*

violet
yellow

2 air condit.
5-speed
automatic:
AEW

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 011

Remark

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DG coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F             >> 4D-V-012 286

violet
green

2 air condit.;
5-speed
automatic:
ABZ,AKG,AEM,
AGH,AKH,AHC,
AEW;
4-speed
automatic:
ABZ

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DG coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

violet
green

2 4-speed
automatic:
ABZ

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DE coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-V-012 287>> 4D-V-020 000

violet
yellow

2 air condit.;
5-speed
automatic:
ABZ,AKG,AEM,
AGH,AHC,AKH,
AEW,AKJ

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DE coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
yellow

2 diesel eng.,
6-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JK;
PR-1BG/0JK;
PR-1BM/0JK;
PR-1BN/0JK;
PR-1BT/0JJ

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DE coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
yellow

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JK;
PR-1BG/0JK;
PR-1BE/0JK;
PR-1BM/0JK;
PR-1BN/0JK;
PR-1BT/0JJ

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DE coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
yellow

2 6-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JJ;
PR-1BE/0JJ;
PR-1BM/0JJ;
PR-1BN/0JJ;
PR-1BT/0JH

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 012

Remark

 (34)   4D0 411 105 AR coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
for vehicles with sports
suspension
F             >> 4D-V-020 000

white
yellow

2 manual
gearbox
AAH,AEJ,ACK

 (34)   4D0 411 105 AS coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
for vehicles with sports
suspension
F             >> 4D-V-020 000

white
yellow

2 5-speed
man.gearbox:
ACK
air condit.;
manual
gearbox
AAH,AEJ

 (34)   4D0 411 105 AT coil spring
1 paint mark
1 paint mark
for vehicles with sports
suspension

F             >> 4D-V-020 000

white
green

2 automatic:
AAH,AEJ
air condit.;

5-speed
man.gearbox:
ACK

 (34)   4D0 411 105 BA coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
for vehicles with sports
suspension
F             >> 4D-V-020 000

white
green

2 5-speed
automatic:
ACK
air condit.,
automatic:
AAH

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 013

Remark

 (34)   4D0 411 105 BB coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
for vehicles with sports
suspension
F             >> 4D-V-020 000

white
green

2 manual
gearbox
AGH,AEM,ABZ;
air condit.,
5-speed
automatic:
ACK;
6-speed man.
gearbox
AHC,AKH

 (34)   4D0 411 105 BC coil spring
1 paint mark
1 paint mark
for vehicles with sports
suspension
F             >> 4D-V-020 000

white
silver

2 5-speed
automatic:
AEW
air condit.;
manual
gearbox

AGH,AEM,ABZ,
AHC
5-speed

automatic:
AEW,AKJ
6-speed man.
gearbox
AKH

 (34)   4D0 411 105 BD coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
for vehicles with sports
suspension
F             >> 4D-V-020 000

white
silver

2 automatic:
AGH,AEM,ABZ
air condit.;
5-speed
automatic:
AFZ,AKG,AEM,
AFB,AGH

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 014

Remark

 (34)   4D0 411 105 BD coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
for vehicles with sports
suspension
F             >> 4D-T-001 800*

F 4D-T-001 801>> 4D-V-012 500*

white
silver

2

2

5-speed
automatic:
AEW
air condit.,
5-speed
automatic:
AEW

 (34)   4D0 411 105 BE coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
for vehicles with sports
suspension
F             >> 4D-V-020 000

white
silver

2 air condit.;
automatic:
AGH,AEM,ABZ,
AHC,AKH

 (34)   4D0 411 105 BE coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
for vehicles with sports

suspension
F             >> 4D-T-001 800*

white
silver

2 air condit.,
5-speed

automatic:
AEW

 (34)   4D0 411 105 AQ coil spring
for special armoured vehicle

front 2

 (34)   4D0 411 105 CT coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F 4D-W-000 001>>*

violet
orange

2 PR-0JE:
AEW,AKJ,ABZ,
AKG,AEM,AGH,
AHC,AKH,AFB,
AKN;
PR-0JD:
ACK,ALG

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DA coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-W-000 001>>*

violet
orange

2 PR-0JF:
AEW,AKJ,ABZ,
AKG,AEM,AGH,
AHC,AKH,AFB,
AKN;
PR-0JE:
ACK,ALG

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 015

Remark

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DB coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F 4D-W-000 001>>*

front
violet
grey

2 PR-0JG:
AEW,AKJ,ABZ,
AKG,AEM,AGH,
AHC,AKH,AFB,
AKN;
PR-0JF:
ACK,ABZ

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DC coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-W-000 001>>

violet
grey

2 PR-0JH:
AEW,AKJ,ABZ,
AKG,AEM,AGH,
AHC,AKH,AFB,
AKN;
PR-0JG:
ACK,ALG

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DD coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-W-000 001>>

violet
yellow

2

2

PR-0JJ:
AEW,AKJ,ABZ,

AKG,AEM,AGH,
AHC,AKH,AFB,
AKN;

PR-0JH:
ACK,ALG

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DE coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-W-000 001>>

violet
yellow

2 PR-0JK:
AEW,AKJ,ABZ,
AKG,AEM,AGH,
AHC,AKH,AFB,
AKN;
PR-0JJ:
ACK,ALG

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DF coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F 4D-W-000 001>> 4D-X-020 000

violet
green

2

2

PR-0JL:
AEW,AKJ,ABZ,
AKG,AEM,AGH,
AHC,AKH,AFB,
AKN;
PR-0JK:
ACK,ALG

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 016

Remark

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DF coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
green

2 6-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JK;
PR-1BE/0JK;
PR-1BM/0JK;
PR-1BN/0JK;
PR-1BT/0JJ

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DF coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
green

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JL;
PR-1BE/0JL;
PR-1BM/0JL;
PR-1BN/0JL;
PR-1BT/0JK

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DF coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
green

2 diesel eng.,
6-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JJ;
PR-1BG/0JJ;

PR-1BN/0JJ;
PR-1BM/0JJ;
PR-1BT/0JK

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DG coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-W-000 001>> 4D-X-000 001

violet
green

2 PR-0JL:
ACK,ALG

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DG coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
green

2 6-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JL;
PR-1BE/0JL;
PR-1BM/0JL;
PR-1BN/0JL;
PR-1BT/0JK

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DG coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
green

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BT/0JL

 (34)   4D0 411 105 DG coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
F 4D-X-000 001>>

violet
green

2 diesel eng.,
6-cylinder:
PR-1BT/0JL

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 017

Remark

 (34)   4D0 411 105 AR coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
for vehicles with sports
suspension
F 4D-W-000 001>>

white
yellow

2 PR-1BE/0JD;
PR-1BD/0JD

 (34)   4D0 411 105 AS coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
for vehicles with sports
suspension
F 4D-W-000 001>>

white
yellow

2 PR-1BE/0JE;
PR-1BD/0JE

 (34)   4D0 411 105 AT coil spring
1 paint mark
1 paint mark
for vehicles with sports
suspension
F 4D-W-000 001>>

white
green

2 PR-1BE/0JF;
PR-1BD/0JF

 (34)   4D0 411 105 BA coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

for vehicles with sports
suspension
F 4D-W-000 001>>

white
green

2 PR-1BE/0JG;

PR-1BD/0JG

 (34)   4D0 411 105 BB coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
for vehicles with sports
suspension
F 4D-W-000 001>>

white
green

2 PR-1BE/0JH;
PR-1BD/0JH

 (34)   4D0 411 105 BC coil spring
1 paint mark
1 paint mark
for vehicles with sports
suspension
F 4D-W-000 001>>

white
silver

2 PR-1BE/0JJ;
PR-1BD/0JJ

 (34)   4D0 411 105 BD coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks
for vehicles with sports
suspension
F 4D-W-000 001>>

white
silver

2 PR-1BE/0JK;
PR-1BD/0JK

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 018

Remark

 (34)   4D0 411 105 BE coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks
for vehicles with sports
suspension
F 4D-W-000 001>>

white
silver

2 PR-1BE/0JL;
PR-1BD/0JL

  35   4D0 412 109 A spring intermediate ring upper 2

  36   4D0 412 369 A washer 2

  37   4D0 412 111 A spring disc upper 2

  38   4D0 412 377 F mounting upper 2

  39   N   901 838 02 hexagon collar nut
self-locking

M8 4

  40   N   102 412 02 hexagon bolt M12X1,5X85 2

 (40)   N   104 113 01 hexagon bolt
for special armoured vehicle

M14X1,5X90 2

   -   4D0 615 335 air guide
for special armoured vehicle

left 1

   -   4D0 615 336 air guide
for special armoured vehicle

right 1

   -   4D0 615 343 bracket
air guide
for special armoured vehicle

left front 1

   -   4D0 615 344 bracket
air guide
for special armoured vehicle

right front 1

   -   N   014 140 5 fillister hd. bolt
for special armoured vehicle

M6X15 6

   -   N   011 666 15 washer
for special armoured vehicle

6,4X18X1,6 6

   -   N   902 867 03 hex. nut, self-locking with
washer
for special armoured vehicle

M6 6

  41 no longer available A13X24X2,5 2

 (41)   N   011 534 3 washer
for special armoured vehicle

15X28X2,5 2

  42            discont. / replace:
see workshop manual

N   906 131 01 2

  43   N   906 131 01 hexagon head bolt (combi) M12X1,5X35 2

  44   4D0 407 192 C lock screw M10X50 2

et_text.frm



ETKA

Model

A8Q

Year

1998

04.02.2015MG

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-010

Restrictions UPD

1052

16:59

EPIS 153

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

Page: 019

Remark

  45              see illustration: 422-40

  46              see illustration: 407-20

   -   894 612 271 banjo fitting 2

   -   894 612 275 B banjo bolt M10X1X19,5 2

   -   N   013 812 8 o-ring 12X15,5X1,5 2

   -   N   013 808 5 o-ring 10X16 2

   -   N   101 174 03 socket head bolt with hexagon
socket head (combination)

M6X30 4 ADR

   -   N   022 148 11 hexagon nut, self-locking M6 4

   -   4D0 407 284 protective cap
for vehicles with sports
suspension

1

   -   4D0 407 069 A stop plate
1 paint mark

left
yellow

1

   -   4D0 407 070 B stop plate
1 paint mark

right
yellow

1

   -   4D0 201 834 cover cap 2

et_text.frm


